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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02527 
CASE NAME: STEA VS. JPMORGAN CHASE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY DANIEL STEA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary adjudication (“MSA”) filed by Plaintiff Daniel Stea 
(“Plaintiff”). The MSA asks the Court to summarily adjudicate Plaintiff’s eighth cause of action for 
declaratory relief against Defendant Omni Financial Group LLC (“Omni”). However, because the 
Court grants Omni’s MJOP as to Plaintiff’s seventh cause of action for cancellation of 
instruments and eighth cause of action for declaratory relief (see Line 2), the MSA is denied as 
moot. 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02527 
CASE NAME: STEA VS. JPMORGAN CHASE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY LOIS L. BRADY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Before the Court is a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (“MJOP”) filed by real party in 
interest Lois I. Brady, Chapter 7 Trustee for the Bankruptcy Estate of Defendant Omni Financial 
Group LLC (“Omni”). The MJOP relates to Plaintiff Daniel Stea (“Plaintiff” or “Stea”)’s First 
Amended Complaint (“FAC”). Omni moves pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 438 
as to the Seventh Cause of Action for Cancellation of Instruments and the Eighth Cause of 
Action for Declaratory Relief on the grounds that the FAC fails to state facts sufficient to 
constitute a cause of action against Omni. CCP § 438(c)(1)(B)(ii). 

For the following reasons, the Court grants the MJOP, without leave to amend. 

Standard 

The standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is essentially the same as that 
applicable to a general demurrer. Burnett v. Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 
1064. As a consequence, it may be granted if, from the pleadings, together with matters that 
may be judicially noticed, it appears that a party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. CCP 
§ 438 (d); Saltarelli & Steponovich v. Douglas (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1, 5; Weil & Brown, Civ. 
Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2010) p. 7:292. As such, a motion for judgment on the 
pleadings involves the same type of procedures that apply to a general demurrer. Richardson-
Tunnell v. School Ins. Program for Employees (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1056, 1061; Burnett v. 
Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 1064. In considering a motion for judgment on 
the pleadings, courts consider whether the factual allegations, assumed true, are sufficient to 
constitute a cause of action. Fire Ins. Exchange v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446, 452-
453. Also, like a demurrer, a motion for judgment on the pleadings does not lie as to only part of 
a cause of action. Fire Ins. Exch. v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446, 452; Weil & Brown, 
Cal. Practice Guide: Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2008) p. 7:295. 
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Request for Judicial Notice 

Omni requests judicial notice of court records as well as several recorded documents. The 
Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. The Court notes that certified copies of recorded 
documents are self-authenticating. Evid. Code §§ 1530, 1600; see also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo 
Bank, N.A. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 264-65, disapproved on another point by Yvanova v. 
New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919 (“Yvanova”). 

Evidentiary Objections 

Omni’s objections to the Stea Declaration and exhibits thereto are sustained; on a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings the Court may only consider “the face of the challenged pleading” 
and “any matter of which the court is required to take judicial notice.” CCP § 438(d).  

Factual and Procedural Background 

The premise of Plaintiff’s FAC is that his ex-wife breached their Dissolution Agreement by failing 
to satisfy four Loans against the real property at 38 Merrill Circle South, Moraga (the “Subject 
Property”). FAC ¶¶ 15, 23. 

On May 5, 2005, Plaintiff borrowed $1,000,000 to purchase the Subject Property (the “First 
Loan”) FAC ¶ 11. The loan is a 30-year ARM, and is secured by a Deed of Trust encumbering 
the subject property. Plaintiff is identified as the borrower. WaMu is identified as the lender, and 
First California Reconveyance Company is identified as the Trustee. The lender is the 
beneficiary under this security instrument. Request for Judicial Notice in Support of Demurrer on 
Defendants JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. and JP Morgan Chase Custody Services, Inc. to 
Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint (“Chase RJN”) (filed May 11, 2015; granted September 10, 
2015), Ex. A. The Deed of Trust was recorded on May 13, 2005. Id. The Deed of Trust includes 
a provision that the Note with the security instrument can be sold one or more times without 
notice to the borrower. Id. at ¶ 20. 

On the same date, Plaintiff borrowed $491,760, from WaMu pursuant to an Equity Line of Credit 
secured by a Deed of Trust against the Subject Property (the “Second Loan”), which was 
concurrently recorded with First Loan. Chase RJN, Ex B. 

Plaintiff and Defendant Suzanah Juras (“Juras”) borrowed $500,000 (“Third Loan”) and 
$250,000 (Fourth Loan”) from Defendant Feuille Real Estate Investors, LLC, (“Feuille”) which 
were secured by Deeds of Trust against the Subject Property. FAC ¶ 11. 

The FAC alleges that Stea and Juras signed a stipulation and order regarding distribution of 
their property. FAC ¶ 10, Ex. A. The Subject Property had four mortgages attached to it for a 
total of $2,250,000 in loans. The first two were secured only by Stea and the last two were 
secured by Stea and Juras. FAC ¶ 11. Pursuant to the divorce agreement, Juras would get the 
Moraga property, on the condition she satisfy all related expenses, including mortgage 
payments, and she was required to satisfy all four of the mortgage loans which encumbered the 
property, in full, by December 31, 2009. FAC ¶¶ 12-13. 

Plaintiff alleges that Juras remained in the Moraga property, but she did not pay off the loans as 
agreed. As a result, in early 2010, Chase (the successor to WaMu) recorded a NOD of the First 
Loan. FAC ¶ 29. Around this time, Juras, through her attorney, requested that Chase assign 
beneficial interest in the First and Second Loans to Juras’ company, Omni Financial Group, LLC 
(“Omni”). Chase executed Assignment of the Deeds of Trust for the First and Second Loans on 
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March 23, 2010. Chase RJN, Exs J, K. 

An Interspousal Transfer of Deed transferring the property from Stea to Juras was recorded on 
July 27, 2010, having been executed on February 19, 2008, under the terms of the Dissolution 
Judgment. Chase RJN Ex E. Plaintiff executed the Grant Deed in recordable form, to be held in 
trust by Reidel, until Juras satisfied the four existing loans by paying them off in full. FAC ¶ 15. 
This Interspousal Transfer Deed was recorded on July 27, 2010. Chase RJN Ex E. Since that 
date, Juras held fee title to the Subject Property in her name alone, and then granted title to 
herself as Trustee of her Trust. FAC ¶ 15. 

On August 5, 2010, Chase recorded a Substitution of Trustee and Deed of Reconveyance of the 
First Loan. FAC ¶19; Chase RJN Ex F. Plaintiff received notice of this action. FAC ¶ 19a. On 
August 19, 2010, Defendant recorded a Substitution of Trustee and Deed of Reconveyance of 
the Second Loan. FAC ¶ 19; Chase RJN Ex G. Plaintiff did not receive notice of this action. FAC 
¶19b. 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Juras discovered the Reconveyance had been recorded instead 
of the Assignment Juras had requested. Consequently, Juras, through her attorney, requested 
that Chase correct its “error.” FAC ¶ 20. On March 27, 2012, Chase recorded Rescissions of the 
Deeds of Reconveyance. Chase RJN Exs H, I. Chase then recorded the Assignments of the 
Deeds of Trust for the First and Second Loans that had been previously executed in March 
2010. Chase RJN Exs J, K. On March 13, 2014, Juras recorded an Assumption and Release of 
Debtor Liability for both the First and Second Loans. Chase RJN Exs L, M. 

Analysis 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819 (“Saterbak”). Cancellation of 
an instrument is essentially a request for recission of the instrument. Bank of America v. 
Greenbach (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 220, 228. The effect of a decree cancelling an instrument is to 
place the parties where they were before the instrument was made, as if it had never been 
made. Id. at 238. Further, a plaintiff must allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing 
the apparent validity of the instrument designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it 
is actually invalid.” Ephraim v. Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, 
Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud 
[under Civil Code section 3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims 
an adverse interest, the plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the 
apparently valid instrument or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. 
Friedman, Sloan & Ross (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36. 

In Saterbak, the plaintiff brought a pre-foreclosure action contending the assignment of a note to 
a trust was void because it took place after the trust’s closing date. Saterbak, supra, 245 
Cal.App.4th at 811-812 & fn. 1, 815. On those facts, the appellate court concluded the borrower 
lacked standing to challenge the assignment. Id. at 814-815. Saterbak noted that the California 
Supreme Court had recently held that a borrower had standing to sue for wrongful foreclosure 
where an alleged defect in an assignment rendered the assignment void. Id. at 815, citing 
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Yvanova, supra, 62 Cal.4th at 942-943. However, as the court in Saterbak noted, Yvanova’s 
ruling was expressly limited to post-foreclosure actions. Saterbak, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 815. 
Moreover, as Saterbak explained, even in the post-foreclosure context, Yvanova recognizes 
borrower standing to challenge an assignment “only where the defect in the assignment renders 
the assignment void, rather than voidable.” Saterbak, supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at 815, citing 
Yvanova, supra, 62 Cal.4th at 942-943. 

Plaintiff alleges that the Rescission of Deed of Reconveyance, recorded on March 27, 2012 as 
Instrument No. 70225, and the Rescission of Deed of Reconveyance as Instrument No. 70226, 
each were wrongfully recorded in violation of Civil Code § 2941. FAC at ¶ 74. Plaintiff further 
alleges that the Assignment of Deed of Trust from Chase to Omni, recorded in Contra Costa 
County Official Records on April 20, 2012 as Instrument No. 91468, and the Assignment of 
Deed of Trust from Chase to Omni, recorded on the same date as Instrument No. 91467, were 
also wrongfully recorded. FAC at ¶ 76. 

With respect to the Rescissions, the Court has dismissed JP Morgan Chase and Plaintiff’s claim 
for violation of Civil Code § 2941 against it; the Court of Appeal affirmed this decision. Omni 
RJN Exs. 4, 7 (the FAC did not properly allege that Chase violated § 2941 because the pleading 
affirmatively stated that the First Loan was assigned rather than satisfied). 

With respect to the Assignments, Plaintiff lacks standing to challenge them. As the Court noted 
in its order denying Plaintiff’s prior MSA, pursuant to well-established rules regarding contract 
execution, the Interspousal Transfer Deed from Daniel E. Stea and Suzanah M. Juras (Husband 
and Wife), community property to Suzanah M. Juras, A Married Woman, as her sole and 
separate property was effective on the date of execution (February 19, 2008), regardless of the 
fact that the transfer deed had not yet been recorded. The Court wrote: 

A deed is a written instrument that conveys or transfers the title to real property. 
Brusseau v. Hill (1927) 201 Cal. 225, 228. As an executed contract, a deed is 
subject to the rules of interpretation applicable to contracts in general. Civ. Code 
§§ 1040, 1066. To be effective, an instrument conveying real property must be in 
writing, name a grantor and a grantee, and be subscribed by the grantor, or the 
grantor's agent. Civ. Code § 1091; Code Civ. Proc., § 1971. The deed must also 
be delivered to and accepted by the grantee. Civ. Code, § 1054. It is not 
necessary that a deed be recorded to transfer title; title is transferred by a duly 
executed and delivered unrecorded deed. Warnock v. Harlow (1892) 96 Cal. 298, 
305. 

The Assignments Plaintiff seeks to challenge through his FAC took place well over four 
years later, in 2012, between JP Morgan Chase and Omni. The FAC and judicially 
noticeably documents make clear that Chase executed assignments of the first and 
second Loans in favor of Omni. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege sufficient facts and legal theories which would render the 
assignments in this case void. As such, Plaintiff lacks standing to pursue this claim. See 
Saterbak, 245 Cal.App.4th at 815 (plaintiff lacked standing to challenge alleged defects in 
assignment; an unauthorized act by the trustee is not void but merely voidable by the 
beneficiary); see also Yvanova, 62 Cal.4th at 942 (recognizes borrower standing only where the 
defect in the assignment is void, rather than voidable).  
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Declaratory Relief 

Declaratory relief is available to “[a]ny person interested under a written instrument . . . who 

desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another, or in respect to, in, 

over or upon property . . . in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of 

the respective parties . . . .” Code Civ. Proc., § 1060; see Maguire v. Hibernia S. & L. Soc. 

(1944) 23 Cal.2d 719, 728 (“[a] complaint for declaratory relief is legally sufficient if it sets forth 

facts showing the existence of an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the 

respective parties under a written instrument and requests that these rights and duties be 

adjudged by the court”); Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615. 

This cause of action is derivative of Plaintiff’s seventh claim for cancellation of instruments. 

Given that Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for cancellation 

of instruments, his claim for declaratory relief also fails.  

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00563 
CASE NAME: TCHEONG VS. RAMIREZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES 
FILED BY TCHEONG LLC, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  No opposition.  Verified responses without objection to be served by May 6, 2019. 
Sanctions awarded in the amount of $2,000. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00724 
CASE NAME: DIAZ VS. PADGETT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY DAVID K. PADGETT D.O. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear.  
 
            Defendant David K. Padgett, D.O.’s Motion for Summary Judgment is granted.  There 
are no triable issues of material fact and Defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. 
 
             Plaintiff Anthony Diaz, Jr. brings this action against Defendant David K. Padgett, D.O., 
for the wrongful death of his son, Michael D’Andrea Diaz. Michael Diaz died on January 21, 
2016 at the age of 38. In the Second Amended Complaint, Plaintiff alleges one cause of action 
for wrongful death and seeks compensatory damages.   
 
             Decedent presented to Dr. Padgett on July 16, 2013, for treatment of pain related to 
his lumbar radiculitis as well as complex regional pain syndrome involving his upper right arm.  
Michael was already taking a number of medicines for pain.  Dr. Padgett continued Michael’s 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   04/25/19 

 
 

- 6 - 

medication of Fentanyl, Oxycodone, Soma, Klonopin, and Gabapentin.  Plaintiff alleges that 
Dr. Padgett often said he was going to cut back on the amount of drugs prescribed but he 
did not. Michael passed away on January 21, 2016 as a result of respiratory arrest due to 
acute polypharmacy. 
 
Motion  
 
 Defendant Dr. David K. Padgett, D.O. moves for summary judgment of Plaintiff’s sole 
cause of action for wrongful death on the ground there are no triable issues of material of fact.  
Defendant contends the care and treatment of Decedent Michael D’Andrea Diaz was entirely 
within the standard of care, thus Plaintiff cannot establish an essential element of his 
wrongful death cause of action based on professional negligence.  The care and treatment by 
Dr. Padgett, including the use of opioids and benzodiazepines, complied with the standard of 
care.  Moreover, no act or omission by Defendant Padgett caused or contributed to any of 
Plaintiff’s injuries. 
 
 
Standard of Review 
 
            “The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that 
there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).  The party moving for summary 
judgment carries both the burden of persuasion and the burden of production of evidence.  
(Evid. Code §500; Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 826, 850.)  A defendant 
moving for summary judgment “bears the burden of persuasion that ‘one or more elements of 
the ‘cause of action’ in question ‘cannot be established,’ or that ‘there is a complete defense’ 
thereto.” (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)   
   
          “A defendant meets its burden by presenting affirmative evidence that negates an 
essential element of plaintiff's claim.” (Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 334.) 
Alternatively, a defendant meets its burden by submitting evidence ‘that the plaintiff does not 
possess, and cannot reasonably obtain, needed evidence’ supporting an essential element of its 
claim.” (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 855.)   
 
           “If the defendant fails to meet this initial burden [of production], it is unnecessary to 
examine the plaintiff's opposing evidence; the motion must be denied.” (Zoran Corp. v. 
Chen (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 799, 805.) 
 
 
Defendant’s Initial Burden of Production  
 Plaintiff alleges the wrongful death of his son, Michael, through medical negligence by 
Dr. Padgett.  (UMF No. 4.) An action for wrongful death may be brought when the death of a 
person is caused by the wrongful act or neglect of another. (Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 377.60.)  
“Wrongful act” means a tortious act, including theories of recovery based on negligence, 
intentional wrongful conduct, and strict products liability. (Barrett v. Superior Court (1990) 222 
Cal. App. 3d 1176, 1183, 1185.)  “‘The elements of the cause of action for wrongful death are 
the tort (negligence or other wrongful act), the resulting death, and the damages, consisting of 
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the pecuniary loss suffered by the heirs.’” (Moxon v. County of Kern (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 393, 
398-399.)  Although the cause of action is not derivative, negligent wrong against the decedent 
is an essential.  In this case, the wrongful act against Decedent is medical negligence. 
 
  In an action based on alleged medical negligence, a plaintiff must establish: “‘(1) the duty 
of the professional to use such skill, prudence, and diligence as other members of his profession 
commonly possess and exercise; (2) a breach of that duty (failure to use the skill and care that a 
reasonably careful professional operating in the field would have used in similar circumstances); 
(3) a proximate causal connection between the negligent conduct and the resulting injury; and 
(4) actual loss or damage resulting from the professional's negligence.’ [Citation.]” (Gami v. 
Mullikin Medical Center (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 870, 877.)  
 
  The standard of care in a medical malpractice case requires that physicians exercise in 
diagnosis and treatment that reasonable degree of skill, knowledge and care ordinarily 
possessed and exercised by members of the medical profession under similar circumstances. 
(Munro v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 977, 983-984.) “‘The standard of skill, 
knowledge and care prevailing in a medical community is ordinarily a matter within the 
knowledge of experts.' [Citation.] [Citation.] Whether the standard of care in the community has 
been breached presents the basic issue in a malpractice action and can only be proved by 
[expert] opinion testimony unless the medical question is within the common knowledge of 
laypersons.” (Jambazian v. Borden (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 836, 844.)   
 
             “‘Expert evidence in a malpractice suit is conclusive as to the proof of the prevailing 
standard of skill and learning in the locality and of the propriety of particular conduct by the 
practitioner in particular instances because such standard and skill is not a matter of general 
knowledge and can only be supplied by expert testimony. [Citations.]’ The Supreme Court 
reiterated this well-established rule in Landeros v. Flood (1976) 17 Cal.3d 399, 410.”  (Willard v. 
Hagemeister (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 406, 412.)    
 
  Here, Defendant moves for summary judgment on the ground there is no evidence to 
establish Dr. Padgett breached the standard of care or that any alleged act or omission was the 
proximate cause of Plaintiff’s claimed injuries. (UMF Nos. 20-23; 29-32.)   Defendant submitted 
the expert testimony of Dr. Lynn R. Webster, which Defendant contends conclusively 
establishes Dr. Padgett acted within the standard of care and did not cause or contribute to 
Plaintiff’s injuries. Dr. Webster is a physician licensed to practice medicine in Utah.  He is board-
certified in Anesthesiology, Pain Medicine, and Addiction Medicine.   
 
            Based on his background, training, and professional experience, Dr. Webster is familiar 
with the standards of practice for medical care providers in the practice of pain management.  
Based on his education, training, experience and review of Decedent’s records, Dr. Webster 
opined, expressed within a reasonable degree of medical probability, that Dr. Padgett 
complied with the standard of care at all times with regard to the pain management and 
treatment of Decedent Michael D’Andrea Diaz, including the use of opioids and 
benzodiazepines.  (Webster Decl., ¶6)   
 
              According to Dr. Webster, “the combination and doses of medications prescribed by 
Dr. Padgett to Decedent over the course of his care and treatment were reasonable and within 
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the standard of care.  (UMF No. 21.)  Moreover, “It is not uncommon for some patients to 
require two 100 mcg Fentanyl patches to be changed every 48 hours and prescribing such 
levels is not below the standard of care.”  (UMF No. 22.)  Dr. Webster also opined that it is not 
outside of the standard of care to prescribe a benzodiazepine and/or Soma to an opioid regime. 
(UMF No. 23.)  Additionally, Dr. Webster opined that Dr. Padgett appropriately monitored 
Decedent.  (UMF No. 27.) 
 
  Defendant Padgett also moves for summary judgment on the ground Plaintiff cannot 
establish causation.  That is, no act or omission on the part of Dr. Padgett caused or contributed 
to Plaintiff’s injuries.  “[C]ausation must be proven within a reasonable medical probability based 
upon competent expert testimony. Mere possibility alone is insufficient to establish a prima facie 
case. [Citations.]”  (Jameson v. Desta (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1144, 1166.)  
 
 Dr. Webster also opined that within a reasonable degree of medical probability, that no 
act or omission on the part of Dr. Padgett caused or contributed to any of Plaintiff Anthony Diaz, 
Jr.’s alleged injuries.  (Webster Decl., ¶7.)  It is Dr. Webster’s opinion, expressed within a 
reasonable degree of medical probability, that had Decedent taken his medications in the 
manner and dosages prescribed, he would still be alive today.  (Webster Decl., ¶ 8i.)   
 
 
Plaintiff’s Burden to Raise a Triable Issue of Fact 
 
              Defendant met his initial burden of production, presenting evidence negating an 
element(s) of Plaintiff’s cause of action for wrongful death.  When Defendant met his burden of 
production, it caused a shift in burdens.  Plaintiff, as the opposing party, is now subjected to a 
burden of production of his own to make a prima facie showing of the existence of a genuine 
issue of material fact. (Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 845.)  
 
               “‘California courts have incorporated the expert evidence requirement into their 
standard for summary judgment in medical malpractice cases. When a defendant moves for 
summary judgment and supports his motion with expert declarations that his conduct fell within 
the community standard of care, he is entitled to summary judgment unless the plaintiff comes 
forward with conflicting expert evidence.’ [Citations.]”  (Munro v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1989) 
215 Cal.App.3d 977, 984-985.)   
 
                Plaintiff has to produce admissible evidence showing a triable issue of fact exists.  
(Green v. Ralee Engineering Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66, 72.) “‘The plaintiff or cross-complainant 
may not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its pleadings to show that a triable issue of 
material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth the specific facts showing that a triable issue of 
material fact exists as to that cause of action or a defense thereto.’”  (Smith v. Wells Fargo 
Bank, N.A. (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463, 1472.)  Since Plaintiff has alleged medical negligence, 
Plaintiff must come forward with conflicting expert evidence. 
 
               Here, Defendant presented opinion testimony that he did not breach the standard of 
care of the medical community treating Decedent or caused Plaintiff’s injuries. In response, 
Plaintiff did not offer any opinion evidence to contradict Defendant’s expert declaration.  In fact, 
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Plaintiff failed to file an Opposition at all. Defendant’s Proof of Service indicates the Motion for 
Summary Judgment was timely filed and served on Plaintiff on January 14, 2019. 
 
             Plaintiff's absence of opinion evidence is fatal his cause of action. ‘‘[It] is settled that an 
opponent's failure to file counteraffidavits admits the truth of the movant's affidavit. [Citation.]’ 
[Citation.]” (Tresemer v. Barke (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 656, 668.) “The purpose of the summary 
procedure is to penetrate through evasive language and adept pleading and ascertain the 
existence or absence of triable issues." (Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 15 Cal.3d 866, 873.)  
Because Plaintiff failed to submit the declaration of an expert, no triable issue of fact was 
presented regarding Defendant’s compliance with the standard of care or causation.  Summary 
judgment must therefore be granted in Defendant’s favor. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING & MONETARY SANCTIONS 
FILED BY MICHAEL BANNOUT M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped from the calendar as moot, in light of the ruling on Line 8. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING & MONETARY SANCTIONS 
FILED BY MICHAEL BANNOUT M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped from the calendar as moot, in light of the ruling on Line 8. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY MICHAEL BANNOUT M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dr. Bannout’s motion for summary judgment is granted.  The motion is unopposed.  Further, 
Dr. Bannout has met his initial burden.  He has presented evidence that he met the standard of 
care and thus was not negligent.  (Undisputed Material Fact Nos. 5, 7, 8, 30, 31.)  In addition, 
plaintiff has admitted that Dr. Bannout was not negligent.  (Undisputed Material Fact Nos. 8 
and 9.)   
 
Dr. Bannout has also met his initial burden to show that plaintiff’s other causes of action 
lack merit.  (Undisputed Material Fact Nos. 32-46.) 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
John Muir Health’s motion for summary judgment is granted.  The motion is unopposed.  
Further, John Muir has met its initial burden as to all causes of action.  (Undisputed Material 
Fact Nos. 6-11.) 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY WILLIAM HODDICK M.D., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion by Dr. Hoddick and Bay Imaging Consultants Medical Group, Inc. for summary 
judgment is granted.  Defendants have met their initial burden as to all causes of action.  
(Undisputed Material Fact Nos. 4-9.) 

Plaintiff argues that the motion should not be granted because it is based entirely on an order 
deeming matters admitted that should not have been granted.  Plaintiff argues that the motion to 
compel discovery responses that was set for May 14, 2018 should not have gone forward 
because defendants’ attorney agreed to take that motion off calendar if plaintiff provided the 
responses and plaintiff provided the responses.  However, two separate discovery motions were 
pending – one set for May 14, 2018 to compel various discovery responses and one set for May 
21, 2018 to deem matters admitted.  The evidence that plaintiff offers does not show an 
agreement that included the motion on May 21, 2018 to deem matters admitted.  A tentative 
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ruling was issued on May 20, 2018 that the motion to deem matters admitted would be granted.  
Plaintiff did not call to contest that tentative ruling, and did not appear on May 21, 2018.  The 
tentative ruling was therefore affirmed.  Exhibit H to the Austin Declaration is an order granting 
the motion to deem matters admitted.  Defendants’ attorney warned that the two discovery 
motions were distinct in a letter dated May 17, 2018.  (See Ex. F to Austin Decl.)   

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL 
FILED BY JATINDER DHILLON M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to May 2, 2019 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33 to be heard with this Defendant’s sanctions 
motion previously set for that date.  

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00836 
CASE NAME: REILAND VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR TERMINATING AND MONETARY SANCTIONS 
FILED BY MICHAEL BANNOUT M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Dropped from the calendar as moot, in light of the ruling on Line 8. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00018 
CASE NAME: TEKSOFT VS. SYSTEMS AMERICA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY TEKSOFT SYSTEMS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The court rules as follows on Teksoft’s motion to strike portions of SAI’s First Amended 
Cross-Complaint.  Where the motion is granted with leave to amend, any amended cross-
complaint shall be filed and served on or before May 9, 2019. 
 
 1.  Paragraph 12 (a) – Denied.  This paragraph alleges that Teksoft breached the  
the Master Services Agreement (“MSA”) by failing to pay all amounts due under that agreement.  
Teksoft argues that payments flow only one way under the MSA – from SAI to Teksoft, not from 
Teksoft to SAI – and therefore the alleged breach is impossible. 
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However SAI’s theory is that because the MSA prohibits Teksoft from contracting directly 
with SAI’s clients, Teksoft has an implied obligation under the MSA to pay SAI the money that 
SAI would have earned had SAI billed the clients directly.  This interpretation of the MSA is not 
clearly erroneous (see (Aragon-Haas v. Family Security Ins. Services, Inc. (1991) 231 
Cal.App.3d 232, 239), so there is no basis to strike this allegation.   
 
 2.  Paragraph 12 (c) – Denied.  This paragraph alleges that Teksoft breached the MSA 
by improperly disclosing SAI’s confidential and proprietary information.  Teksoft argues this 
allegation is a legal conclusion. 

 
The court disagrees.  The line between a permissible ultimate fact and an impermissible 

conclusion is “not at all clear and involves at most a matter of degree.”  (Doheny Park Terrace 
Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Insurance Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1098-
1099.)  Teksoft’s real complaint seems to be that the FACC does not make clear what 
confidential information was disclosed.  At worst, then, the allegation is uncertain.  That defect is 
reached by a special demurrer rather than by a motion to strike (Allerton v. King (1929) 96 
Cal.App. 230, 233-234) or, better yet, is addressed by a set of special interrogatories.  (See 
Khoury v. Maly's of California, Inc. (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 612, 616.) 
 
 3.  Paragraph 12 (d) – Granted, with leave to amend.  This paragraph alleges that 
Teksoft breached the noncompetition provision of the MSA.  Teksoft argues that this provision is 
invalid because it is in violation of Business and Professions Code section 16600.  That section 
states, “every contract by which anyone is restrained from engaging in a lawful profession, 
trade, or business of any kind is to that extent void.”  Section 16600 has been held to void 
noncompetition agreements signed by employers and employees.  (See Edwards v. Arthur 
Andersen LLP (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937 (affirming the invalidity of a noncompetition agreement that 
prohibited the employee, for an 18-month period, from performing professional services of the 
type he had provided while at the firm, for any client on whose account he had worked during 18 
months prior to his termination and, for a year after termination, from soliciting any client of the 
firm's Los Angeles office.  The only exceptions from section 16600 are those provided by 
statute.  (Ibid.) 

 
SAI argues broadly that the noncompetition agreement in the MSA is not void or contrary 

to law, but cites no authority and does not distinguish Teksoft’s authority.  “Where a point is 
merely asserted by counsel without any argument of or authority for its proposition, it is deemed 
to be without foundation and requires no discussion.”  (Gemini Aluminum Corp. v. Cal. Custom 
Shapes (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 1249, 1258.)  SAI has failed to persuade the court that section 
16600 does not void the noncompetition agreement. 
 
 4.  Paragraph 12 (e) – Granted, with leave to amend.  This paragraph alleges that 
Teksoft breached the antisolicitation agreement in the MSA.  Like noncompetition agreements, 
antisolicitation agreements have been held to violate Business and Professions Code section 
16600.  (See The Retirement Group v. Galante (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1226, 1238; Thompson 
v. Impaxx, Inc. (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1425, 1429.)  The motion to strike is granted for the 
same reasons stated in number 3 above. 
 
 5.  Paragraph 12 (f) –The allegation in question here is that Teksoft breached the MSA 
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by failing to provide notices required by that agreement.  This motion is denied for the same 
reasons stated in number 2 above.   
 
 6 & 9 – Granted, with leave to amend.  The allegations at issue here are that SAI is 
entitled to punitive damages on its Second Cause of Action, for intentional interference with 
contract. 
 

A plaintiff seeking punitive damages must allege specific facts justifying their recovery.  
(See Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 159, 166; G. D. Searle & Co. v. Sup. Ct. 
(1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 22, 29.)  The plaintiff must plead facts showing an intent to injure or 
despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious disregard 
of the rights or safety of others.  (See CC § 3294 (c)(1)).  To be despicable, conduct must be 
base, vile, or contemptible.  (College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704, 725.) 

 
Evil motive views is the central, essential factor in the malice that justifies an exemplary 

damages award.  (See G. D. Searle & Co. v. Superior Court, supra, 49 Cal.App.3d at 29.)  That 
factor calls upon the jury to assess the defendant's actual state of mind, not just his actions.  
(See Ibid.)   

 
Under these standards, the allegations here are insufficient.  First, by citing Business 

and Professions Code section 16600, Teksoft has raised a significant issue whether the 
interference was even unlawful, and not just fair competition, because the noncompetition and 
the antisolicitation clauses of the MSA may be void.  Second, in part for that reason, the FACC 
does not sufficiently allege the required facts concerning an evil motive.  Teksoft may have been 
merely engaged in legitimate competition when it directly contracted with SAI’s customers.  
Third, some of the allegations are conclusory for these purposes and require further evidentiary 
detail to support a punitive damages claim (e.g., the allegation that Teksoft encouraged SAI’s 
customers not to conduct business with SAI but with Teksoft instead.)  (See ¶ 17.)   
 
 7 & 8 – Denied as moot, in light of the ruling on Teksoft’s demurrer to the Third and 
Fourth Causes of Action. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00018 
CASE NAME: TEKSOFT VS. SYSTEMS AMERICA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT of SYSTEMS AMERICA 
FILED BY TEKSOFT SYSTEMS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Cross-defendant Teksoft’s demurrer to the Third and Fourth Causes of Action of SAI’s 
First Amended Cross-Complaint is sustained, with leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (e).)  Any 
amended cross-complaint shall be filed and served on or before May 9, 2019. 

 
Background 
 
SAI’s FACC alleges four causes of action:  (1) Breach of Contract; (2) Intentional 
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Interference with Contractual Relationships; (3) Intentional Interference with Prospective 
Economic Relationships; and (4) Negligent Interference with Prospective Economic 
Relationships. 

 
Teksoft demurs to only the Third and Fourth Causes of Action.  However, the  

allegations of the initial causes of action are incorporated into the Third and Fourth Causes 
of Action.   
 

The FACC thus alleges the following.  SAI provides IT staffing services to other 
companies, including Johnson Controls and Larsen and Toubro Infotech, Ltd.  (FACC, ¶ 1, 11.)  
On October 7, 2015, SAI entered an agreement (the Master Services Agreement, or “MSA”) 
providing that Teksoft would be its independent contractor to provide some of those services.  
(MSA, p. 1.)   

 
Teksoft acknowledged in the MSA that information concerning SAI’s business was 

confidential and proprietary information.  (MSA, ¶ 5.)  It also acknowledged that SAI had 
invested substantial time and resources in establishing and maintaining its clients.  Teksoft 
therefore agreed “not to provide consulting or other computer-related services to any client 
introduced to [itself] by [SAI] during the duration of [the] agreement and for one year after 
termination . . .”  (MSA, ¶ 7.)   

 
In violation of this provision, Teksoft and its employees or alter egos “wrongfully 

conspired and colluded with one another . . .  to deprive SAI of the benefits of the contract . . .”  
(¶ 11.)  Teksoft breached the MSA by providing services directly to SAI’s customers, soliciting 
employment of SAI’s employees, and not providing all time reports for the work it did for SAI’s 
customers.  (¶ 12.b., d., and e.)   

 
Finally, SAI alleges that the above-described conduct was independently wrongful in that 

Teksoft fraudulently and intentionally concealed from SAI that Teksoft was contracting directly 
with SAI’s customers and encouraging those customers not to conduct business with SAI but 
with Teksoft instead.  Teksoft’s conduct was also independently wrongful because it violated 
Business and Professions Code section 17200.  (¶ 25.)   

 
Discussion 
 
A plaintiff suing for intentional or negligent interference with prospective economic 

advantage must plead, as one of the elements of the claim, that the defendant engaged in 
conduct that is independently wrongful by some measure beyond the fact of the interference 
itself.  (Della Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 376, 392–393.)  
Courts impose this requirement where the interference is only with an expected contract rather 
than an existing contract because “interfering with an existing contract is ‘a wrong in and of 
itself’ . . . [whereas] intentionally interfering with a plaintiff's prospective economic advantage is 
not.”  (Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1158.)  “As we said 
in Della Penna, ‘the law usually takes care to draw lines of legal liability in a way that maximizes 
areas of competition free of legal penalties.’ . . . The tort of intentional interference with 
prospective economic advantage is not intended to punish individuals or commercial entities for 
their choice of commercial relationships or their pursuit of commercial objectives, unless their 
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interference amounts to independently actionable conduct. . . . We conclude, therefore, that an 
act is independently wrongful if it is unlawful, that is, if it is proscribed by some constitutional, 
statutory, regulatory, common law, or other determinable legal standard.”  (Id. at 1158-1159 
(emphasis added).) 

 
The court sustained Teksoft’s demurrer to the original cross-complaint because that 

pleading contained no allegation of independently wrongful conduct.  The FACC now adds that 
pro forma allegation in paragraph 25 and the Opposition makes clear that the conduct SAI 
complains of in the Third and Fourth Causes of Action includes the actions of Teksoft that SAI 
alleges breached the MSA.   

 
This potentially raises a question whether action that is wrongful only because it 

breaches an agreement between the contracting parties can qualify as independently wrongful 
conduct.  However, the court need not answer this question at the outset because there is no 
reason that a contracting party should have less rights to sue in tort than a non-contracting 
party.  The court thus starts with the question whether the conduct that SAI alleges Teksoft 
engaged in would be wrongful under Korea Supply even it were not prohibited by a contract 
between the parties.   

 
SAI argues the FACC alleges independently wrongful conduct because it discloses 

violation of a trade secret, fraudulent concealment, and conduct that violates Business and 
Professions Code section 17200. 

 
The Uniform Trade Secrets Act makes misappropriation of a trade secret unlawful.  (See 

CC § 1427, 1428, 3426, 2426.1, 3426.3.)  Such misappropriation is unlawful whether the 
misappropriator has a contract with the victim or not.  (See CC § 3426.1.)  The names of the 
customers of a company can constitute a trade secret.  (Morlife, Inc. v. Perry (1997) 56 
Cal.App.4th 1514, 1521-1522.)  Therefore, the court concludes that an allegation of interference 
with prospective business relationships by means of misappropriation of a trade secret could 
suffice as an allegation of independently wrongful conduct.  However, the MSA does not define 
customer identification information to be a trade secret.  The FACC does not allege this either.   
(Cf. Popescu v. Apple Inc. (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 39, 49 (complaint alleged the conduct was 
independently wrongful because it constituted a scheme to misappropriate trade secrets).) If SAI 
wants to pursue a trade secret misappropriation claim as a basis for the Third and Fourth 
Causes of Action, it will need to amend.   

 
Fraudulent concealment is also unlawful conduct.  (CC 1710 (3).)  But concealment is 

wrongful only if there is a duty to disclose. (Goodman v. Kennedy (1976) 18 Cal.3d 335, 347.)  
The FACC fails to allege facts showing that Teksoft had a duty to disclose that it was contracting 
directly with SAI’s customers, and the Opposition does not argue it does.  (See Opp. at 5:6-10.)  
An agent owes a duty of disclosure to his principal (see Van de Kamp v. Bank of America (1988) 
204 Cal.App.3d 819, 856-857), but here the MSA expressly states that Teksoft is not an agent.  
(MSA, ¶ 4.)  SAI fails to offer any reason why Teksoft owed it a duty of disclosure. 

 
Business and Professions Code section 17200 provides a vehicle for relief from an 

unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practice.  However, the court has already concluded that 
the FACC fails to allege an unlawful or a fraudulent business practice, so SAI’s citation to 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   04/25/19 

 
 

- 16 - 

section 17200 adds nothing so far as the terms “unlawful” or “fraudulent” are concerned. 
 
As for “unfair” business practices, SAI and Teksoft are business competitors.  In a suit 

between business competitors, the term “unfair” in section 17200 means “conduct that threatens 
an incipient violation of an antitrust law, or violates the policy or spirit of one of those laws 
because its effects are comparable to or the same as a violation of the law, or otherwise 
significantly threatens or harms competition.”  (Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles 
Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 187.)  In a suit between competitors, the “unfair” 
prong of section 17200 is intended to protect competition, not competitors.  (See Id. at 186.)   
The FACC does not allege facts showing an incipient violation of an antitrust law.   

 
Thus, because it does not allege an unlawful, an unfair, or a fraudulent business 

practice, the FACC’s reference to section 17200 fails to allege an independently wrongful act.  
(See Stevenson Real Estate Services, Inc. v. CB Richard Ellis Real Estate Services, Inc. 
(2006)138 Cal.App.4th 1215, 1223.)   

 
This returns the court to its original question.  Is an act independently wrongful if the only 

thing that makes it so is a contract between the perpetrator and the victim?  Stated more 
specifically, can SAI allege a tort cause of action if the only reason Teksoft was barred from 
contracting directly with SAI’s customers was that the MSA prohibits this?   

 
For several reasons, the court concludes SAI cannot.  First, Korea Supply uses the word 

“unlawful” to define what is “independently wrongful.”  All the examples it gives of unlawful 
conduct involve conduct prohibited by obligations that arise by operation of law.  None of them 
involve conduct prohibited by an obligation arising from a contract of the parties.  (See generally 
CC §1427, 1428.)  The connotation of the term “unlawful” is conduct that is condemned by 
society generally and not just condemned by two contracting parties.  (See Arntz, supra, 47 
Cal.App.4th at 477 (“Justice Mosk's concurring opinion in Della Penna advocates that proscribed 
conduct be limited to means that are independently tortious or a restraint of trade”); see Pmc, 
Inc. v. Saban Entm't (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 579, 603, overruled on other grounds in Korea 
Supply, supra, 29 Cal.4th at fn. 11 (“Commonly included among improper means are actions 
which are independently actionable, violations of federal or state law or unethical business 
practices, e.g., violence, misrepresentation, unfounded litigation, defamation, trade libel or trade 
mark infringement”); Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503, 
514 (“Contract and tort are different branches of law. Contract law exists to enforce legally 
binding agreements between parties; tort law is designed to vindicate social policy”; Conduct 
amounting to a breach of contract becomes tortious only when it also violates an independent 
duty arising from principles of tort law.”  (Id. at 515.))   
 

Second, while an injured party should not be penalized in this area of law just because 
he has made a contract with the perpetrator, neither should he be rewarded.  Had there been no 
contract, conduct that was wrongful only if a contract defined it as so would clearly not be 
independently wrongful.   

 
Third, where the victim and perpetrator are parties to a contract, conduct that violates the 

contract gives rise to a right of action for breach of contract.  Thus, there is little reason to 
provide a tort remedy and significant reason not to.  Affording a tort remedy blurs the line 
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between contract and tort in a way that courts have condemned.  (See generally Applied 
Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd., supra, 7 Cal.4th 503, 516-518; Arntz Contracting 
Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 464, 479 (“A contracting party's 
unjustified failure or refusal to perform is a breach of contract, and cannot be transmuted into 
tort liability by claiming that the breach detrimentally affected the promisee's business.”) 

 
Fourth, and finally, SAI has not provided any authority in its Opposition supporting the 

proposition that conduct that is wrongful only because it breaches a contract between the 
perpetrator and the victim is “independently wrongful” as that term is defined in Korea Supply. 
  

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00933 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO BANK VS. BUICH 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/16/19 @ 9:00 a.m. per fax.  

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00933 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO BANK VS. BUICH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.  
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 5/16/19 @ 9:00 a.m. per fax.  

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01523 
CASE NAME: EDWARDS  VS.  CONTRA COSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 This demurrer is brought by individual defendants Russell Holt, Eugene Huff, Dio Shipp, 
Robert Kratochvil, and Aderonke Olatunji.  Defendants demur to the Second and Sixth Causes 
of Action in plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint. 
 

The demurrer is sustained without leave to amend.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. 
(e).)  Defendants shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal 
order on the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed judgment to plaintiff for approval as to 
form. 
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 2nd C/A.  The Second Cause of Action is for racial harassment.  The Court finds that 
plaintiff has not alleged severe and pervasive harassment on the part of individual defendant 
Russell Holt.  Supervisors can be held liable only for their own harassment, and not for failing 
to prevent the harassing acts of others.  (See, Fiol v. Doellstedt (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1318, 
1327-28 [“individual supervisory employees should not be placed at risk of personal liability … 
for personnel management decisions which have been delegated to the supervisor by the 
employer, such as deciding whether to investigate or take action on a complaint of 
sexual harassment”].) 
 
 6th C/A.  The Sixth Cause of Action is for intentional infliction of emotional distress.  
The Court finds that plaintiff has not alleged “outrageous” conduct on the part of the demurring 
defendants.  (See, Cornell v. Berkeley Tennis Club (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 908, 945-946; 
Garamendi v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co. (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 452, 480; Janken v. GM Hughes 
Electronics (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55, 80 [“[a] simple pleading of personnel management activity 
is insufficient to support a claim of intentional infliction of emotional distress, even if improper 
motivation is alleged”].) 

 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01614 
CASE NAME: MATOZA VS. POLIZZI 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO CCP 425.16 
FILED BY PAUL B. JUSTI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01943 
CASE NAME: PHILLIPS VS. SHBOOM NIGHTCLUB 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO FORM INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY MICHAEL R. PHILLIPS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02118 
CASE NAME: LU VS. MENG 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY JIULONG MENG 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Jiulong Meng’s Motion to Quash is denied without prejudice.   
 
 The Court agrees with Plaintiff that the Defendant’s paperwork is confusing.  Defendant’ 
Notice of Motion states this motion is made pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473 and 
makes references to a motion to set aside default, but the Caption clearly shows a strikethrough 
of the words “Motion to Set Aside Default.”  The body of the motion presents argument for a 
Motion to Quash. 
 

Defendant brings this motion to quash pursuant to CCP § 418.10 which provides:  
 
A (a) A defendant, on or before the last day of his or her time to plead or within 
any further time that the court may for good cause allow, may serve and file a 
notice of motion for one or more of the following purposes: 
(1) To quash service of summons on the ground of lack of jurisdiction of the court 
over him or her. 

 
Defendant states the motion is made on the ground the Court lacks jurisdiction over the 

Defendant because he was not served properly with a Copy of the Summons and Complaint, 
pursuant to CCP § 415.10 (personal service) or CCP § 415.20 (substituted service).  Defendant 
also argues service was not accomplished by any other statutory method.   

 
According to the Proof of Service, Defendant Jiulong Meng was served with the 

Summons and Complaint by substitute service on October 31, 2018 at his home address.  The 
Process Server filed an Affidavit of Reasonable Diligence indicating he attempted to serve 
Defendant on five other occasions.  The Process Servicer states he left copies of the Summons 
and Complaint in presence of “Jane Doe,” Co-resident who refused to give her name, “Asian, 
Female, 30 years old, Black Hair, 5 Feet 6 Inches, 120 Pounds.”  The Proof of Service indicates 
that a copy of the Summons and Complaint was mailed to Plaintiff on November 1, 2018. 

 
 Without filing a declaration attesting to the same under penalty of perjury, Defendant 
claims he was the only person present at the household between 8 am and 4 pm on October 31, 
2018.  Defendant declares that no such person exists.  “The filing of a proof of service creates a 
rebuttable presumption that the service was proper. However, the presumption arises only if the 
proof of service complies with the applicable statutory requirements.”  (Floveyor Internat., Ltd. v. 
Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 789, 795.) 
 
 Without valid service of summons, the court never acquires jurisdiction over the 
defendant.  “[C]ompliance with the statutory procedures for service of process is essential to 
establish personal jurisdiction.” (Dill v. Berquist Construction Co. (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1426, 
1444.) The problem with Defendant’s motion to quash is timing.  Defendant has waited until 
after default judgment has been entered and the abstract of judgment issued. 
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Here, Plaintiff requested entry of default on January 11, 2019 and the Clerk entered the 

default as requested on that date. The matter was set for a default hearing date of March 15, 
2019. Plaintiff and her counsel appeared before Judge Pro Tem, Matt Kitson.  Counsel made an 
offer of proof and Plaintiff confirmed.  After hearing the testimony and review of the declarations, 
the Court granted a judgment in the amount of $42,831.31, of which $27,608.00 is principal; 
$2,658.32 interest; $1,978.24 attorney fees; and, $586.75 costs.   

 
 The Court Judgment was filed on March 15, 2019.  Abstract of Judgment issued on 
March 22, 2019 and subsequently recorded with the Contra Costa County Recorder’s Office. 
 
 “The entry of a default terminates a defendant's rights to take any further affirmative 
steps in the litigation until either its default is set aside or a default judgment is entered.” (Devlin 
v. Kearny Mesa Amc/Jeep/Renault (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 381, 385.) Defendant is out of court 
and is not entitled to take any further steps in the cause affecting plaintiff's right of action until 
such default is set aside in a proper proceeding. Thereafter he may file pleadings or bring a 
motion such a motion to quash. (See Devlin v. Kearny Mesa Amc/Jeep/Renault (1984) 155 
Cal.App.3d 381, 385-386.) Thus entry of Defendant’s default effectively cut off Defendant’s right 
to participate in any proceeding except to set aside the default.   
 

Alternatively, since default judgment has been entered, he may appeal the judgment. At 
any rate, a motion to quash is not the proper procedure at this time. 

 
 As noted above, it appears Defendant may have considered a motion to set aside 
default, but for some reason changed his mind. “Although a trial court has discretion to vacate 
the entry of a default or subsequent judgment, this discretion may be exercised only after the 
party seeking relief has shown that there is a proper ground for relief, and that the party has 
raised that ground in a procedurally proper manner, within any applicable time limits.”  (Cruz v. 
Fagor America, Inc. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 488, 495.)  Defendant’s motion has not 
demonstrated a ground for such relief. 
 
 Even though the Court has denied the motion to quash without prejudice, unless and 
until the entry of default and default judgment is set aside, the motion to quash cannot be 
granted. “Although the policy of the law is to favor a hearing on the merits of a case, courts are 
not required to set aside default judgments for defendants who flagrantly ignore the 
responsibility to present a defense. The burden of a party who has had a default entered against 
him is not limited to merely articulating the existence of a meritorious case. The defendant must 
also demonstrate a satisfactory excuse for not responding to the original action in a timely 
manner. [Citation.]” (Stiles v. Wallis (1983) 147 Cal. App. 3d 1143, 1148.) (Cruz v. Fagor 
America, Inc. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 488, 503-504.)  
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02453 
CASE NAME: FERRER VS. SORIANO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AN ORDER ALLOWING SERVICE BY PUBLICATION 
FILED BY JULIO MOLINA FERRER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00014 
CASE NAME: BERLAU VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated.  1st Amended Complaint filed 4/18/19. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00014 
CASE NAME: BERLAU VS. WELLS FARGO BANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated.  1st Amended Complaint filed 4/18/19. 

 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00043 
CASE NAME: JIMENEZ VS. DOKANCHIFAR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT 
FILED BY POOPAK DOKHANCHIFAR, D.C. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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25.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00043 
CASE NAME: JIMENEZ VS. DOKANCHIFAR 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY POOPAK DOKHANCHIFAR, D.C. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 

 

  

26.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0293 
CASE NAME: CLAIM OF J.P. 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. After review of Petitioner’s April 19, 2019 memorandum, the court is satisfied that the 
proposed trust adequately protects the minor.  

 

 

 


